- US dollar - that cover sales of the 2018/2019 to 2024/2025 crops and were

classified as cash flow hedge of highly probable expected transactions

(future sales).

In order to apply hedge accounting, prospective tests were carried out to

verify effectiveness. These tests showed that the hedge-designated

instruments qualify as highly effective hedges against the effects of price

fluctuations on the value of future sales.

In the case of sugar hedges, the derivatives were designated as a cash flow

hedge in respect of future sales of sugar. These transactions are carried out

in the New York - Intercontinental Exchange (ICE Futures US) and with top-tier

financial institutions through over-the-counter contracts or directly with

customers.

In the case of foreign exchange hedges, derivative and non-derivative

financial instruments were designated as a cash flow hedge in respect of

future sales in foreign currency. These hedges are reviewed upon contracting

of Non-Deliverable Forwards (NDFs), swap and option strategies as well as

debt in foreign currency taken out with top-tier financial institutions.

Probable

scenarios - 5%

Possible

scenarios -

25%

Possible

scenarios -

50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Decrease in exchange rate - R$/US$  (9,829)   (49,145)   (98,291)

Trade accounts receivable  Decrease in exchange rate - R$/US$  (1,967)   (9,833)   (19,666)

Borrowings  Increase in exchange rate - R$/US$  (876)   (4,378)   (8,756)

Derivative financial instruments

. Term currency contracts  Increase in exchange rate - R$/US$  (1)   (3)   (7)

Net exposure (12,672)   (63,359)   (126,719)

Impacts on P&L

Risk factorConsolidated

Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2018
In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated

48

The balances of assets and liabilities at September 30 and March 31, 2018

relating to transactions with derivative financial instruments and their

maturities are as follows:

Consolidated

Contracted

amount/volum

e

Average

price/rate

Notional

value - R$

Fair value -

R$

In current assets - Gain

Margin deposit 582

Merchandise futures contracts - Sugar #11 - Commodities Exchange

. Sale commitment 255,485   13.42   302,646   48,510

. Purchase commitment 8,281   8.24   6,023   158

Merchandise futures contracts - Ethanol

. Sale commitment 48,300   1,850.61   89,384   129